

WBUD05001890-2022
POCSO case no. 50/ 2022

29-11-2022.

Accused Jabesh Das is produced from correctional home and remanded to JC till 13-12-2022.

One bail petition filed for the accused.

Heard ld advocate of the accused and ld Special P P.

Ld advocate for the accused submitted that his client's application u/s 438 Cr P C was rejected and thereafter his client voluntarily surrendered before the court of ld Judge, Special Court, Raiganj on 16-08-2022 and since then he is in custody. His client is innocent and he may be granted bail on any condition.

Ld Special P P submitted that they have not yet received the CD from Raiganj order may kindly be passed after perusing the materials in case record including the statement of the victim girl u/s 164 Cr P C.

From the record it appears that the accused had been absconding for a long time and in the statement u/s 164 Cr P C there is allegation of rape against the accused and this court is not inclined to grant bail to the accused at this stage. **Hence, bail prayer stands rejected.**

Todate i.e. 13-12-2022 for production of accused and supply of copy.

Call for C.D.

D/C by me,

Special court (POCSO Act),
Islampur

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 1st Court,
cum Special court (POCSO Act)
Islampur, U/Dinajpur.